

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Han-23-421

STATE OF MAINE
Appellee

v.

JEFFREY WITHAM JR.
Appellant

ON APPEAL from the Hancock County
Unified Criminal Docket

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rory A. McNamara # 5609
DRAKE LAW LLC
P.O. Box 143
York, ME 03909
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----------|
| Argument | 5 |
| <i>First Assignment of Error</i> | |
| I. Defendant’s right to hire counsel of his choice was violated..... | 5 |
| A. Defendant moved to return his funds in several cases, including HANCD-CR-2022-00196. | 5 |
| B. Defendant solicited the services of multiple defense attorneys. | 6 |
| C. The United States Constitution requires that Maine courts implement a procedure by which a court can lift a pretrial freeze of a defendant’s untainted assets..... | 7 |
| <i>Second Assignment of Error</i> | |
| II. The omission of a specific-unanimity instruction is error. | 9 |
| A. The “restraint” offenses: Counts I, II and VI | 9 |
| B. The “assault” offenses: Counts V and XI | 10 |
| C. The rest: Counts VIII, XIII, XV | 11 |
| <i>Third Assignment of Error</i> | |
| III. The court erred by not permitting a mental examination..... | 12 |
| <i>Fourth Assignment of Error</i> | |
| IV. The court impermissibly and unlawfully aggravated defendant’s sentence because he did not accept responsibility..... | 13 |
| A. The court appears to have penalized defendant for having had a trial and losing..... | 13 |
| B. The court increased defendant’s sentence because, in his allocution, defendant did not accept responsibility. | 14 |
| <i>Fifth Assignment of Error</i> | |
| V. The court impermissibly and unlawfully aggravated defendant’s sentence because defendant as 44 years old at the time of the offenses. | 15 |

Sixth Assignment of Error

VI. The court impermissibly and unlawfully aggravated defendant’s based on acquitted conduct..... 15

Conclusion..... 16

Certificate of Service..... 17

Certificate of Signature 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Kaley v. United States, 571 U.S. 320 (2014)..... 7, 8

Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978) 12

Luis v. United States, 578 U.S. 5 (2016) 7

Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932) 8

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez, 548 U.S. 140 (2006) 8

United States v. Grayson, 438 U.S. 41 (1978) 13

Cases

State v Moore, 2023 ME 18, 290 A.3d 533 14

State v. Chase, 2023 ME 32, 294 A.3d 154 14

State v. Coleman, 2024 ME 35, ___ A.3d ____ 14

State v. Hemminger, 2022 ME 32, 276 A.3d 33 13

State v. Osborn, 2023 ME 19, 290 A.3d 558..... 9

State v. Pelletier, 2023 ME 74, 306 A.3d 614 10, 11

State v. Rosario, 2022 ME 46, 280 A.3d 199 10

State v. Russell, 2023 ME 64, 303 A.3d 640 14

State v. Townes, 2019 ME 81, 208 A.3d 774 11

State v. Villacci, 2018 ME 80, 187 A.3d 576..... 11

State v. Whitney, 2024 ME 49, ___ A.3d ____ 5, 15

United States v. Gosney, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 2549, 2023 WL 1434183 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 8

United States v. Whitson, 77 F.4th 452 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 14

Statutes

15 M.R.S. § 5828(1) 7

15 M.R.S. § 1526(4) 7

17-A M.R.S. § 208(1)(C) 10

17-A M.R.S. § 301(2)(C) 10

Rules

M.R. U. Crim. P. 6..... 8

Constitutional Provisions

ME. CONST. art. I, § 7 9
